CITY OF CONCORD

In the year of our Lord two thousand and nineteen

RESOLUTION

APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF FIFTEEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY-SIX DOLLARS AND NINETY-FOUR CENTS (\$15,536.94) TO FUND FIFTY PERCENT OF BALLISTIC VEST PURCHASES MADE BY THE CONCORD POLICE DEPARTMENT AND ACCEPTING THE SUM OF FIFTEEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY-SIX DOLLARS AND NINETY-FOUR CENTS (\$15,536.94) FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE – OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS - BULLETPROOF VEST PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM

The City of Concord resolves as follows:

WHEREAS, the City of Concord has received approval from the US Department of Justice –

Office of Justice Programs – Bulletproof Vest Partnership Program to receive

funding in the amount of \$15,536.94 to offset 50% of the costs of the

Department's purchase of new ballistic vests; and

WHEREAS, the Concord City Council approved Resolution #9188, adopted May 13, 2019, at

their regular meeting authorizing the City Manager to apply for the above grant

program; and

WHEREAS, the Department anticipates purchasing ballistic vests over the course of the

upcoming twelve months; and

WHEREAS, the City of Concord has appropriated the matching 50% funding of these vests

through CIP #370; and

WHEREAS, this appropriation is for a purpose not included in the FY 2020 budget, therefore

section 37 of the City Charter requires a two-thirds vote of the City Council.

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Concord that:

General Capital Project Fund

2016 Ballistic Vest Replacement Program subproject (CIP #370)\$15,536.94

2. Revenue to meet said appropriation shall be provided from the following source:

General Capital Project Fund

2016 Ballistic Vest Replacement Program subproject (CIP #370) \$15,536.94

- 3. Sums as appropriated shall be expended under the direction of the City Manager.
- 4. This resolution shall take effect upon its passage.